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United States of Anerica,

Pl ai ntiff/ Appell ee,
Appeal fromthe United States
District Court for the

Eastern District of M ssouri.

V.

Antwain D. Smth,

* ok 3k ¥ X X Xk F

[ UNPUBLI SHED]
Def endant / Appel | ant .

Submi tt ed: January 14, 1997

Fi | ed: February 25, 1997

Bef ore BOMWAN and MURPHY, Circuit Judges, and JONES,! District Judge.

PER CURI AM
Antwain Snith was convicted of two counts of illegal firearm
possession and sentenced to 138 nonths in prison. Smith appeals his

conviction, claimng that the district court? erred by denying his notion
for a severance and by enhancing his sentence by four |evels under
Sentencing Quidelines § 2K2.1(b)(5) for possessing a firearmin connection
with the felony of possession with the intent to deliver an initation
controll ed substance. W affirm

The Honorabl e John B. Jones, United States District Judge for
the District of South Dakota, sitting by designation.

*The Honorabl e Donald J. Stohr, United States District Judge
for the Eastern District of Mssourl.



Smith was charged in one indictnment with three counts involving

firearms and ammuniti on. Count | charged Snmith with being a felon
knowi ngly in possession of a nine mllinmeter pistol in violation of 18
U S.C. 88 922(g), 924(a)(2); count |l charged know ng possession of a

sawed- of f shotgun in violation of 26 U S.C. 88 5861(d), 5871; and count |I]I
charged felon knowingly in possession of ammunition in violation of 18
US C 8§ 922(g)(1). Smith's nmotion to sever was denied, and the counts
were tried together. A jury found himguilty on counts | and |Il, and not
guilty on count I11.

Joi nder of charges is pernmitted if they are of the sane or sinilar
character. Fed. R Crim P. 8(a). They nust involve the sane types of
of fenses conmitted over a relatively short period of tinme and the evi dence
for each count nmust overlap. United States v. Lindsey, 782 F.2d 116, 117
(8th Cir. 1986). W review joinder de novo. United States v. Rodgers, 732
F.2d 625, 628 (8th Cir. 1984). Here the offenses involved illegal
possession of firearns and amunition, and they occurred within a ten nonth

period which is within the range of tinme foreseen by the rule. See |ld. at
629-30 (pernmitting joinder of offenses that were twenty nonths apart). The
evi dence al so overl apped. Evidence of two state firearmfel ony convictions
and a state conviction for the sale of crack cocaine was adnitted to prove
the necessary elenment of a prior felony for counts | and Ill and to show
knowi ng possession for all counts.?

A court mmy order separate trials if the joinder of offenses
prejudices a defendant. Fed. R Cim P. 14. Smith sought to sever al
counts. The burden is on the defendant to nake a "persuasive and detail ed
showi ng regarding the testinony he would

~ 3%Smth has not shown that the district court clearly erred in
admtting this evidence in light of the defense offered at trial.
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give on the count he wi shes severed and the reason he cannot testify on the
ot her counts." United States v. Possick, 849 F.2d 332, 338 (8th Cir.
1988). Smith did not neet this burden because he nerely offered the

general statenent that he did not want to testify regarding count 111
because the testinony might be used by the state if it refiled nurder
charges against him but that he wanted to testify regarding counts | and
Il. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying Smth's
severance notion.

Smith chal l enges the sufficiency of the evidence supporting the four
| evel increase under Sentencing Quidelines § 2K2.1(b)(5) for possessing a
firearmin connection with a felony. He clains the governnent did not show
he intended to deliver an imitation controlled substance or that his
possession of the gun was related to the imtation drugs. A sentence
enhancenent nmay be based on facts proved only by a preponderance of the
evidence. See United States v. Watts, 117 S. C. 633, 637 & n.2 (1997).
The jury concluded that Smith possessed a sawed-off shotgun and a police

officer testified in the sentencing hearing that Smth had imtation
cocaine at the tine. There was al so testinony that Smith and nenbers of
his gang had sold cocaine and that it was common for drug dealers to sel

imtation drugs. It could be inferred that as an experienced cocai ne
handl er and dealer, Smth woul d not have held imtation cocaine for his own
consunption, but rather intended to deliver it. Further, the possession
of the firearmalong with drugs is evidence of an intent to deliver. See
United States v. Wite, 81 F.3d 80, 82 (8th Cir. 1996). There was
sufficient evidence to support the district court's findings and the four

| evel enhancenent.

The judgnent is affirnmed.
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